

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF OSAGE BEACH, MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CHANGE ORDER FOR MODIFICATIONS TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT OB21-002 WITH B & P PATTERSON CONCRETE AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE BEACH DRIVE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF OSAGE BEACH, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby authorizes the City Administrator to execute on behalf of the City a Change Order with B & P Patterson for the Beach Drive Intersection Improvement project in an amount not to exceed an additional Eight Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars and eighteen cents (\$832.18).

Section 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to take such further actions as are necessary to carry out the intent of this Ordinance and Contract.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from date of passage.

READ FIRST TIME: July 15, 2021

READ SECOND TIME: July 15, 2021

I hereby certify that the above Ordinance No. 21.45 was duly passed on July 15, 2021, by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Osage Beach. The votes thereon were as follows:

Ayes:	5	Nays:	0
Abstain:	0	Absent:	1

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the President of the Board for his signature.

July 15, 21  
Date

Tara Berreth  
Tara Berreth, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Edward B. Rucker  
Edward B. Rucker, City Attorney

I hereby approve Ordinance No. 21.45.

July 15, 21  
Date

John Olivarri  
John Olivarri, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tara Berreth  
Tara Berreth, City Clerk



**City of Osage Beach**

1000 City Parkway · Osage Beach, MO 65065  
Phone (573) 302-2000 · Fax (573) 302-2039 · www.OsageBeach.org

**FINAL CHANGE ORDER**

July 2, 2021

B&P Patterson Concrete & Construction  
PO Box 307  
Linn, MO 65051

Reference: Construction Contract OB21-002  
Beach Drive Intersection Improvements

Dear Mr. Patterson:

In accordance with Article 9 of the General Conditions – Changes in the Work of your Construction Contract No. OB21-002 Beach Drive Intersection Improvements you are hereby directed to perform the following change and/or additional work. All work shall be in accordance with the applicable portions of the contract specifications.

1. Asphalt quantity in place from 35 tons to 47 tons.		
Additional 12 tons at \$276.75		\$3,321.00.
Amount remaining in force account		<del>-\$1,438.82</del>
Price increase		\$1,882.18
Contract Deductions		
Relocated Sign		\$ 350.00
2-1/2" Sign Post & Roadway Sign		<u>\$ 700.00</u>
Price decrease		\$1,050.00
Total Contract Change	<b>INCREASE</b>	<b>\$ 832.18</b>

Compensation for the work performed shall be in accordance with the Revised Contract Bid Schedule herein and shall be considered as full compensation for all labor, equipment, materials, and incidentals required to complete the accepted item(s).

Your Contract Amount is hereby revised as indicated:

Original Contract Amount		\$ 71,641.25
Contract Increase	<b>INCREASE</b>	\$ 1,882.18
Contract Deductions	<b>DECREASE</b>	<u>\$ 1,050.00</u>
Revised Contract Amount		\$ 72,473.43

Sincerely,

Jeana L. Woods, CPA, ICMA-CM  
City Administrator

B&P Patterson Concrete & Construction hereby accepts the terms and conditions of Final Change Order

B&P Patterson Concrete & Construction

7/16/21  
Date